
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

Wednesday 5 April 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

Grey Room - York House - Windsor, and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 

 
Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, Gary Muir, David Hilton, Amy Tisi, Ewan Larcombe, Wisdom Da Costa 
and Jon Davey  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors John Bowden, Julian Sharpe, Helen Price, Carole Da Costa, John Story, 
Karen Davies, Samantha Rayner, David Coppinger and Neil Knowles 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 28 March 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Becky Oates Becky.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 8 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 as a true and 
accurate record.  
  
 

9 - 12 
 

 
4.   22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards Kind Edward Court Windsor 

 
PROPOSAL: Partial redevelopment of site, including limited demolition, to 
provide a mix of town centre uses: The Southern Development site will 
provide an office building, including cycle parking, and associated end of 
journey facilities, and an aparthotel with retail uses at ground level. The 
Central Development Site provides new access cores and an additional 
residential unit. The Eastern Development Site includes a cinema and 8 no. 
residential units. The Travelodge Site provides two additional floors of guest 
rooms and a new entrance foyer. The Car Park Site – two additional half 
levels of parking will be added along with the reconfiguration of the lower 
levels to provide plant accommodation and other services. Public realm soft 
and hard landscape improvements are proposed to Goswell Hill and 
Bridgewater Way, along with green roofs.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: UREF LP 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 25 January 2023 
 

13 - 80 
 

 
5.   22/02990/FULL - 119 - 120 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN 

 
PROPOSAL: Three storey rear extension and new third floor. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Pryer 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Cllr Samantha Rayner 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 6 April 2023 
  

81 - 96 
 



 

 

  
6.   22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES 

 
PROPOSAL: Construction of 3no. detached dwellings 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Fowles 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: Cllr Gary Muir 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 8 February 2023 
 

97 - 112 
 

 
7.   Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 

 
Committee to note the contents of the report. 
 

113 - 114 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Backgroun
[...]
ial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 1 MARCH 2023 
 
Present: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, David Hilton, Amy Tisi, Ewan Larcombe, Jon Davey, Julian Sharpe 
and Carole Da Costa 
 
In attendance: Councillor John Bowden 
 
In attendance virtually: Councillors Wisdom Da Costa and Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Claire Pugh and Alison Long 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Jane Cryer 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Wisdom Da Costa and Muir, with Councillors Carole 
Da Costa and Sharpe substituting respectively. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Tisi declared that in the interest of transparency, she had campaigned against 
development on the site of application 22/01354/OUT prior to being elected. She came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Davey declared that he had called-in application 22/00715/FULL, but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Carole Da Costa declared that her husband, Councillor Wisdom Da Costa, was 
speaking in objection to application 21/01354/OUT, but came to the meeting with an open 
mind. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
21/02263/FULL - Courtleigh Manor House and Courtleigh House Lady Margaret Road 
Sunningdale Ascot  
 
The Committee was addressed by Ramin Showghi, objector, Sunningdale Parish Councillor 
Yvonne Jacklin, and Lucy Anderson on behalf of the applicant. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application on account of its 
footprint, scale and position and that it constituted poor design. This motion was seconded by 
Councillor Luxton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
 

9

Agenda Item 3



 
 
The result was 8 votes in favour and 1 abstention, therefore the motion passed. 
 
22/01354/OUT - Land Bounded by Willow Path and The Limes and Windsor Road and 
Dedworth Road and Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items be changed so that item 
21/01354/OUT be heard before item 22/00715/FULL. 
  
The committee was addressed by Martin Hall, objector, Bray Parish Councillor Louvaine 
Kneen, Jordan Van Laun on behalf of the applicant, and Councillor Wisdom Da Costa as 
Ward Councillor. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Larcombe to refuse the application on the basis of the 
access. This motion was not seconded, therefore no named vote took place. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Cannon to authorise the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission upon the removal of the Environment Agency objection and subject to the 
conditions listed in the report, the completion of the legal agreement and officers considering 
any conditions relevant to the Cardinal Clinic. The motion also proposed that that all reserved 
matters applications pursuant to the outline permission be brought back to the committee for 
determination. This motion was seconded by Councillor Luxton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was 7 votes in favour and 2 against, therefore the motion passed.  
  
22/00715/FULL - Land at 11 and 11 Clifton Rise Windsor  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items be changed so that item 
21/01354/OUT be heard before item 22/00715/FULL. 

21/02263/FULL - Courtleigh Manor House and Courtleigh House Lady Margaret Road 
Sunningdale Ascot (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Abstain 
Carried 

22/01354/OUT - Land Bounded by Willow Path and The Limes and Windsor Road and 
Dedworth Road and Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe Against 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Carried 

10



  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Davey to authorise the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Carole Da Costa. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was 9 votes in favour, therefore the motion passed.  
  
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.50 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/00715/FULL - Land at 11 and 11 Clifton Rise Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Carried 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

5 April 2023  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

22/02893/FULL 

Location: Windsor Yards King Edward Court Windsor   
Proposal: Partial redevelopment of site, including limited demolition, to provide a mix of town 

centre uses: The Southern Development Site will provide an office building, including 
cycle parking, and associated end of journey facilities, and an apartHotel with retail 
uses at ground level. The Central Development Site provides new access cores and an 
additional residential unit. The Eastern Development Site includes a cinema and 8 no. 
residential units. The Travelodge Site provides two additional floors of guest rooms and 
a new entrance foyer. The Car Park Site - two additional half levels of parking will be 
added along with the reconfiguration of the lower levels to provide plant 
accommodation and other services. Public realm soft and hard landscape 
improvements are proposed to Goswell Hill and Bridgewater Way, along with green 
roofs. 

Applicant: UREF LP
Agent: Miss Niamh Burke 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Eton And Castle

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site measures approximately 1.76 hectares and currently comprises a total of 
21,769 square metres of retail floorspace, 1,343 square metres of residential floorspace, 4,193 
square metres of hotel floorspace (use class C1) and 23,065 square metres of a multi-storey car 
park.

1.2 This application is seeking to partially redevelop Windsor Yards and the application site has been 
split into five key development areas, namely the southern development site, the central 
residential area, the eastern development site, the Travelodge site, and the multi-storey car park. 
The proposal also includes some improvements to the public realm.

1.3 The proposed office building at the southern development site and the Travelodge extension will 
introduce two six-storey buildings to the application site. The proposed office building is not 
considered to be in line with the four-storey buildings along Charles Street and results in a 
significant increase in mass of development within the street scene. The Travelodge single-storey 
upward extension will further increase the prominence of this building within the vicinity. These 
parts of the proposal would have a greater prominence within the townscape resulting in some 
harm to the character of area. 

1.4 The application site is within the Windsor Town Centre Conservation Area and within the setting 
of a number of heritage assets, including Windsor Castle, the Grade II listed Former Duke of 
Cambridge Public House building and the Grade II listed Windsor and Eton Central railway 
station building. The degree of harm of the proposed development is considered to be less than 
substantial but at the lower to moderate end of the scale. A number of public benefits have been 
identified in the proposed development. It is considered that the less than substantial harm 
identified can be outweighed by the benefits of the proposed development in this particular case. 

1.5 The Report sets out the relevant Development Plan, other relevant Policies and Guidance and 
other material planning considerations relevant to this planning application. The Report also sets 
out matters which have been identified to depart from the Development Plan and where 
appropriate have been justified by way of other material considerations.  

13

Agenda Item 4



1.6 Therefore, the Officer’s recommendation is to approve subject to the matters set out below: 

It is recommended that the Committee authorises the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission subject to the following: 

1. Completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure:  

Draft Head of Terms 

 any Carbon Offset Contributions, the requisite Lifestyle Contribution, 
and a mechanism to secure compliance testing and any resulting shortfall 
payments, pursuant to the Position Statement on Sustainability and Energy 
Efficient Design – March 2021. 
 Residential and Commercial Travel Plan, and 
 Public realm improvement works fall outside the application site boundary 

2. Completion of a Section 278 legal agreement (under Highways Act 1980 as 
amended) to secure the refurbishment work of the pedestrian footbridge 
crossing Charles Street 

2. The conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

2.1 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application as it is for major development; such decisions can only be made by the 
Committee as the application is for major development.

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The application site measures approximately 1.76 hectares and comprises a total of 21,769 
square metres of retail floorspace, 1,343 square metres of residential floorspace, 4,193 square 
metres of hotel floorspace (use class C1) and 23,065 square metres of a multi-storey car park. 
The site is within an identified Windsor Town Centre under Policy TR2 of the Borough Local Plan 
and is within Windsor Town Centre Conservation Area. 

3.2 The site is bounded by Peascod Street to the south and Charles Street and Goswell Road to the 
west. Bridgewater Way, which is a pedestrianised street, runs through the application site 
connecting Windsor Yards and the multi-storey car park to the west, Peascod Street to the south 
and Windsor Royal Shopping Centre and Windsor and Eton Central railway station to the north.  

3.3 The application site is within a mixed-use area, with retail uses predominantly located at the 
ground floor level along Bridgewater Way, Peascod Street and Windsor Royal Shopping Centre. 
Major residential development is located to the west of the applic
[...]
Way and other surrounding streets. A new art feature is 
proposed at the junction between Amberley Place and Peascod Street. The existing pedestrian 
footbridge over Charles Street will also be enhanced and refurbished.  

10.86 Bridgewater Way and other surrounding streets within the application site are currently paved 
with hardstanding. The public realm improvements will enhance and introduce greening, which 
will significantly improve the vibrancy of the area. The introduction of outdoor seating areas along 
Bridgewater Way and for restaurants and cafes will enhance the walking experience and provide 
some extra capacity for restaurants and cafes. The proposed public realm improvements will be 
secured via a Section 106 legal agreement. 

Pedestrian Footbridge over Charles Street

10.87 The proposal is seeking to retain the existing pedestrian footbridge over Charles Street, which 
connects to the Bridgewater Way and the residential area to the west of the application site. As 
part of the public realm improvement works, the proposal is seeking to refurbish the footbridge by 
providing greening to the bridge structure and new lighting and surface finishes.  

10.88 The improvement work would be delivered and secured via a Section 278 Agreement (Highways 
Act 1980 as amended) in this case.  

Conclusion 

10.89 Some concerns remain with the height and scale of the proposed office building at the southern 
development site and the Travelodge single storey extension proposal being out of context with 
existing building heights. Moderate weight is attributed to the harm to the character of the area in 
this regard. 

v) Impact on Heritage Assets 

30



10.90 Section 16 of the NPPF is about conserving and enhancing the historic environment. Paragraph 
199 requires the local planning authority to give great weight to a heritage asset’s conservation 
when considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated 
heritage asset. This is irr
[...]
Highways Authority has made some comments on both travel plans, regarding the 
targets, measures, and marketing. A revised residential travel plan framework and a revised 
commercial travel plan framework have been provided to include targets in the travel plan, to 
categorise the measures set out in the travel plan and to update the marketing information. The 
travel plans will be secured in a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

10.154 Overall, it is considered that the application site is within a sustainable and accessible location, 
and this allows future occupants and employees an opportunity to use sustainable modes of 
transport.  

Vehicle Movements 

10.155 Policy IF2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 sets out that new development shall be located 
to minimise the distance people travel and the number of vehicle trips generated. Neighbourhood. 
A transport statement, which is prepared by Stantec UK Ltd., on behalf of the applicant, has been 
provided to support the application. The following table highlights the vehicle movements of the 
cinema, hotel and office elements of the proposed development as follows: 

Vehicle 
movements  
(2 way)

Cinema Hotel Office 

Early Peak  
(0700-0800) 

0 vehicle per hour 7 vehicles per hour  16 vehicles per hour 

Morning Peak 
(0800-0900) 

0 vehicle per hour 20 vehicles per hour 31 vehicles per hour 

PM Peak  
(1700-1800)

5 vehicles per hour 5 vehicles per hour 28 vehicles per hour 

Evening  
(1800-1900)

10 vehicles per hour 1 vehicle per hour 22 vehicles per hour 

10.156 The transport statement sets out that the introduction of a cinema and office to the application 
site will change the typical trip profiles of the area. Offices will generate a peak in the morning 
and in the evening. Cinemas will also introduce some evening traffic to the area due to the 
opening time of the cinema.  

10.157 The transport statement also includes two junction assessments, give the close proximity to 
Arthur Road/ Goswell Road/Cha
[...]
 the 
Council's Interim Sustainability Position Statement 

26 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary under Part 3 (Class O) of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or any subsequent Order, no 
change of use of a building and any land within its curtilage from offices to residential use without 
planning permission having first been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To maintain the office development of the development. 

49



22/02893/FULL- Windsor Yards, King Edward Court, Windsor 

Appendices 

50



Appendix A – Location Plan and Site Layout 

Development Plan 

51



Red-line boundary Plan 

52



Appendix B – Plan and Elevation Drawings 

 Southern Development Site (including Office, Hotel & Car Park) 

 Central Residential Area 

 Eastern Development Site 

 Travelodge Extension 

53



Southern Development Site 

Proposed Service Yard Level (Office) 

Proposed Mezzanine Level (Office)  

54



Proposed Ground Floor (Office) 

Proposed First Floor (Office) 

55



Proposed Second Floor (Office) 

Proposed Third Floor (Office) 

56



Proposed Fourth Floor (Office) 

Proposed Roof Level (Office) 

57



Proposed Service Yard Level (Hotel) 

Proposed Mezzanine Level (Hotel)  

58



Proposed Ground Floor (Hotel) 

Proposed First Floor (Hotel) 

59



Proposed Second Floor (Hotel) 

Proposed Third Floor (Hotel) 

60



Proposed Fourth Floor (Hotel) 

Proposed Fifth Floor (Hotel) 

61



Proposed Car Park Entry Level (Car Park) 

Proposed Service Yard Level (Car Park) 

62



Proposed Mezzanine Level (Car Park)  

Proposed Ground Floor (Car Park) 

63



Proposed First Floor (Car Park) 

Proposed Second Floor (Car Park) 

Proposed Third Floor (Car Park) 

64



Proposed Fourth Floor (Car Park) 

65



Proposed Sections (Office) 

66



Proposed Sections (Hotel) 

67



Proposed Sections (Car Park) 

68



Proposed Elevations (Office) 

69



Proposed Elevations (Hotel) 

70



Central Residential Area 

Proposed Service Yard Level 

Proposed Ground Floor 

71



Proposed First Floor 

Proposed Second Floor 

72



Proposed Apartment Layout 

73



Proposed Sections 

Proposed Elevations 

74



Eastern Development Area 

Proposed Ground Floor 

Proposed First Floor 

75



Proposed Second Floor 

Proposed Third Floor 

76



Proposed Sections 

Proposed Elevations 

77



Travelodge Extension 

Proposed Ground Floor 

Proposed Fifth Floor 

78



Proposed Sections 

79



Proposed Elevations 

80



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

5 April 2023  Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

22/02990/FULL 

Location: 119 - 120 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
Proposal: Three storey rear extension and new third floor.
Applicant: Mr Pryer 
Agent: Mr Ben Willcox
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton And Castle

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site comprises offices situated on Eton High Street. The site lies within the 
Conservation Area and is surrounded by listed buildings. 

1.2 The proposal involves a 3-storey rear extension and a roof extension to provide additional 
office accommodation. The proposal would be harmful to the historic character and 
appearance of the site, to the setting of the adjacent listed buildings and the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 

1.3 The proposal would have an unacceptable impact on the living conditions of the 
neighbouring residential properties in terms of light, outlook and privacy. 

1.4 It has not been adequately demonstrated that the proposal would meet the requirements of 
policy SP2 and the Interim Sustainability Position Statement to help mitigate climate 
change. 

1.5 The proposal would be acceptable in terms of flood risk. 

It is recommended the Committee refuses planning permission for the following 
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 15 of this report)
[...]
h Street and 118A High Street in terms of light, outlook and privacy and is contrary to 
policy QP3 of the Borough Local Plan (adopted February 2022) and principle 7.6 set out in the 
Borough Wide Design Guide. 

3 Insufficient information has been submitted to determine whether the proposal would meet the 
requirements of Local Plan policy SP2 and the Interim Sustainability Position Statement to 
mitigate climate change and no legal agreement has been secured in relation to the carbon off-
set fund. 

90



PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER – 22/02990/FULL 

119-120 HIGH STREET, ETON 

APPENDIX 1 – LOCATION PLAN AND SITE PLAN 

91



APPENDIX B – PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 

Ground floor 

First floor 

92



Second floor 

Third floor 

93



ELEVATIONS 

Front 

Rear 

94



Side elevation - north 

Side elevation - south 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

5 April 2023  Item:  3 
Application 
No.:

22/03413/PIP 

Location: Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES  
Proposal: Construction of 3no. detached dwellings.
Applicant: Mr Fowles 
Agent: Mr Alan Gunne-Jones
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

 1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application seeks to obtain permission in principle for the erection of three detached 
dwellings. 

1.2 The permission in principle consent route is an alternative way of obtaining planning permission 
for housing-led development which separates the consideration of matters of principle from the 
technical details of the development. The permission in principle consent route is a two-stage 
process, (i) permission in principle and (ii) technical details consent.  

1.3 When considering an application for permission in principle, the scope of consideration is limited 
to location, land use and amount of development. Issues relevant to these ‘in principle’ matters 
should be considered at the permission in principle stage. Other matters should be considered at 
the technical details consent stage. 

1.4 The proposed development is considered to be unacceptable in terms of location, land use and 
amount of development for the following reasons: 1) inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt where no very special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by virtue 
of its appropriateness and harm to openness and 2) failure to provide an acceptable flood risk 
assessment and to pass the sequential test and exceptions test. 

It is recommended the Committee refuses this permission in principle application 
for the following summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 
13 of this report): 

1. The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development which, 
by definition, would be harmful to the Green Belt. The proposed development 
would result in the intensification of the use of the site and the encroachment of 
substantial built form within the open and rural landscape. The harm to the 
Green Belt as a result of inappropriateness with the moderate harm to openness 
must be afforded substantial weight. No very special circumstances exist to 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by virtue of its appropriateness and harm to 
openness. The location, land use and amount of development are considered 
unacceptable.  The proposed development would be contrary to Section 13 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy QP5 of the Borough Local 
Plan 2013-2033. 

2. The proposed development is within Flood Zone 3. The proposal development 
fails to pass the sequential test. Furthermore, in the absence of an acceptable 
flood risk assessment, the proposed development fails to assess the flood risk to 
future occupiers and elsewhere. The location of the proposed development is 
considered unacceptable. The proposed development would be contrary to 
Section 14 of the National Plannin
[...]
 No very special circumstances exist to 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by virtue of its appropriateness and harm to openness. The 

106



location, land use and amount of development are considered unacceptable.  The proposed 
development would be contrary to Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policy QP5 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. 

2 The proposed development is within Flood Zone 3. The proposal development fails to pass the 
sequential test. Furthermore, in the absence of an acceptable flood risk assessment, the 
proposed development fails to assess the flood risk to future occupiers and elsewhere. The 
location of the proposed development is considered unacceptable. The proposed development 
would be contrary to Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy NR1 of the 
Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. 

107



22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive, Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5ES 

Appendices 

108



Appendix A - Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

Site Location Plan 

109



Site Layout 

110



Appendix B - Plans and elevation drawings 

Floorplans 

111



Elevations 

112



Planning Appeals Decisions 

21 February - 23 March 2023

The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning Inspectorate.  
Should you wish to make additional/new comments in connection with an appeal you can do so on the Planning 
Inspectorate website at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ please use the PIns reference number.  If you do 
not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant address, shown below.

Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, 
BS1 6PN  

Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  

Ward:
Parish: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60009/REF Planning Ref.: 22/01526/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/22/

3307842 
Date Received: 24 January 
[...]
ore - fell, T2 - Sycamore - fell, T3 - Sycamore - fell (013/2008/TPO) 
Location: Pegasus 3 Spinney Close Ascot SL5 7FS 
Appellant: Mr Tim Steeds Pegasus 3 Spinney Close Ascot SL5 7FS  

114


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards Kind Edward Court Windsor
	2202893FULL .pdf
	22-02893-FULL Appendices.docx

	5 22/02990/FULL - 119 - 120 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN
	2202990FULL.pdf
	22-02990 Appendices.docx

	6 22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES
	2203413PIP.pdf
	22-03413 Appendices.docx

	7 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 5 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, David Hilton, Amy Tisi, Ewan Larcombe, Jon Davey, Carole Da Costa 
and John Bowden 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards and Jeffrey Ng 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Muir and Wisdom Da Costa, with Councillors 
Bowden and Carole Da Costa substituting respectively. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bowden declared that he was Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle, and had 
property close to this site. He was a member of the Windsor Business Forum and had 
received a presentation from the developers of the site prior to the development coming to 
Committee. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Shelim declared that he was also a Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle and a 
member of the Windsor and Eton Society. He was a member of the Windsor Business Forum 
and owned a business in Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Tisi declared that she had attended briefings from the developers of the site prior to 
the development coming to Committee. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Davey declared that he had attended briefings from the developers of the site prior 
to the development coming to Committee. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March be 
approved subject to amendments. 
 
22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards King Edward Court Windsor  
 
The Committee was addressed by Philip Skottowe on behalf of the applicant, and Councillor 
Rayner, Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle. 
  
Councillor Tisi proposed a motion to authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, Section 278 legal 
agreement and the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
 
 
 



 
The result was 9 votes in favour, therefore the motion passed. 
 
22/02990/FULL - 119 - 120 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES  
 
The Committee was addressed by Jeremy Butterworth on behalf of the applicant. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton to refuse this permission in principle application 
for the reasons listed in the report. This motion was seconded by Councillor Larcombe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was 7 votes in favour and 2 votes against, therefore the motion passed. 
  
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The Committee noted the report.                                                    
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards King Edward Court Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor John Bowden For 
Carried 

22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon Against 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor John Bowden Against 
Carried 


